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January 8, 2018

IFRS Foundation

International Accounting Standards Board
30 Cannon Street

London EC4M 6XH

UK

By email: commentletters@ifrs.org

Re: Exposure Draft: Accounting Policies and Accounting Estimates (Proposed
amendments to IAS 8)

The New York State Society of Certified Public Accountants (NYSSCPA), representing
more than 26,000 CPAs in public practice, industry, government and education, welcomes the
opportunity to comment on the above-captioned exposure draft.

The NYSSCPA’s International Accounting & Auditing Committee deliberated the
exposure draft and prepared the attached comments. If you would like additional discussion with

us, please contact Craig T. Goodman, Chair of the International Accounting & Auditing
Committee, at (212) 324-7048, or Ernest J. Markezin, NYSSCPA staff, at (212) 719-8303.

S’in}:erely, ]
At Sy

Harold L. Deiters 11l
President
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New York State Society of Certified Public Accountants

Comments on

Exposure Draft: Accounting Policies and Accounting Estimates (Proposed
amendments to IAS 8)

The New York State Society of Certified Public Accountants (NYSSCPA) appreciates
the opportunity to provide comments on the International Accounting Standards Board’s
(IASB or the Board) exposure draft Accounting Policies and Accounting Estimates
(Proposed amendments to IAS 8) (Exposure Draft). Overall, we support the Board’s
objective to provide for consistency in the way entities distinguish accounting policies
from accounting estimates. We have provided our comments and responses to the
specific Questions for Respondents asked in the exposure draft as follows.

Questions for Respondents

Question 1: The Board proposes clarifying the definition of accounting policies by
removing the terms ‘conventions’ and ‘rules’ and replacing the term ‘bases’ with the term
‘measurement bases’ (see paragraph 5 and paragraphs BC5-BC8 of the Basis for
Conclusions).

Do you agree with this proposed amendment? Why or why not? If not, what do you
propose and why?

Response: We agree with this proposed amendment.
Question 2: The Board proposes:

a) clarifying how accounting policies and accounting estimates relate to each other,
by explaining that accounting estimates are used in applying accounting policies;
and

b) adding a definition of accounting estimates and removing the definition of a
change in accounting estimate (see paragraph 5 and paragraphs BC9-BC16 of the
Basis for Conclusions).

Do you agree with these proposed amendments? Why or why not? If not, what do you
propose and why?

Response: Overall, we agree with these proposed amendments. However, we suggest

that the Board provide additional clarification as to whether the reasons for a change in
accounting estimate are limited to; changes occurring in the circumstances in which the
accounting estimate was based, or as a result of new information or new experience, as
stated in paragraph 34 of IAS 8. We are asking for clarification with reference to



paragraph 35 which addresses difficulty in distinguishing a change in accounting policy
from a change in accounting estimate.

Question 3: The Board proposes clarifying that when an item in the financial statements
cannot be measured with precision, selecting an estimation technique or valuation
technique constitutes making an accounting estimate to use in applying an accounting
policy for that item (see paragraph 32A and paragraph BC18 of the Basis for
Conclusions).

Do you agree with this proposed amendment? Why or why not? If not, what do you
propose and why?

Response: We agree with this proposed amendment.

Question 4: The Board proposes clarifying that, in applying IAS 2 Inventories, selecting
the first-in, first-out (FIFO) cost formula or the weighted average cost formula for
interchangeable inventories constitutes selecting an accounting policy (see paragraph 32B
and paragraphs BC19-BC20 of the Basis for Conclusions).

Do you agree with this proposed amendment? Why or why not? If not, what do you
propose and why?

Response: We agree with this proposed amendment.
Question 5: Do you have any other comments on the proposals?

Response: We do not have any other comments.



